MONTEREY 3

}
;
i
'

S g

e

(YT

¢

ik

e

S




H A R o bt et g, . :
O VA e 0 s aen vy
VAN st s




GOVERNOR

JOHN BURROUGHS
CHAIRM AN

State of Nefs Wexico
®il ennszrbatmn Commisgion

LAND COMMISSIONER
MURRAY E. MORG AR

STATE GEOLOG!IST
A. L. PORTER, JR.

MEMBER SECRETARY DIRECTOR
P. 0. BOX “72
SARTA FE
. Re: Case No. 078
. Teute MsReann R ——————
303 Met Mince Avenue : Order No. p.3784
Saata Mo, Now Mexmioco Applicant:
Chambers & Keanedy .

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

A. L. PORTER, Jr.,
Secretary~-Director

ir/

Carb.a copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs OCC x

Artesia OTT ¢

Aztec oCC A

Other
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BEFORE THE OIL COMBRRVATION COMNISBION
OF THR STATE OF NaW MEXICO

IN THX MAYTER OP THR HEARING
CALLED BY THR OXL CONMSERVATION
COMMISSION OF MEW MEXICO FOR
THR PURPOSE OF COMBIDRRING:

CASE No. 2078

APPLICATION OF CEAMEERS & KEMMRDY
FOR AN OXi~OIL DUAL COMPLETION IN
AN UNRESIGENFED YATES FOOL AND 1IN
THE NOBEY SEDGART OUEEN-GRAYIURG
FOOL, RDDY COUNTY, REW MEXICO,

VEXLISTNS MBALIEL STRINGS OF

SHALL DIANEYRER TUBLING.

QRENR ¥ TVR CUMMNISSION
XY yum cosnsstom: "

 This canse e on fox hearimg at 9 o'clock a.m. om
:u—-nn.m at Santa Fe, New JMexico, before Daniel S.
itAex, Examiser duly appointed by the Oil Comservatiom Commis-
siom of NMev Maxiceo, hereisafter referred to as the "Commission,”
in apoerdamas with Rais 11i4 of the Commission Rules ard

evidenee addused, and ths rescamsndations of the Bxamimer,
Daniel 8. Futter, and being fully advised in the premises,

(1) That dwe public motice having been given 3s regquired by
iaw, the Commission has jurisdictiom of this camse and the sulject
matter thereeof.

(2) 7That the sppliecant is the owner and eperator of the
Momterey State Well Ne. 2, located im Unit D, Sectica 32, Township
18 Sowth, Raage 31 East, WIPN, Bddy Ceunty, New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant proposes to dmally complete the ahowr-
deseribed Monterey State Well No. 2 im such a manner as to permit
the production of oil from an undesignated Yates pool amd the pro-
doction of oil from the North Shugart (Queea-Grayburg Pool through
parallel strings of 1 1/2-imch and 2 3/8-imch tubing, respectively,
installed within a strimg of 5 1/2-inch casing set at total depth.

(4) That thes applicant proposes to install a by-pass packer
| in order to adequately separate the producing zones.

(3) That inasmuch as the use of 1 1/2-inch tubing is
practicable in this particular installation, the mechanics of
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the paoposed Gual complietion are feasible amd im accord with goed
jcomServation practices.

(6) That approval of the subject appuauen will meither
cause waste mor impair correlative rights.

WP (R AT S e

{ Kennedy, be and the same «s
hevedy aathée -»mummaumsm-mn
. 2, wumtn, Section 32, Township 18 sSeuwth, Ramge 31
lut P, Rddy County, New Mexico, in such a mamner as to permit

muammumwmmzum;u— ,
 guption of o941 frem the Noxth Shwgart Gwesh-Grayburg Pool threwgh
mxmmesxuz. and 2 3/8-inch tubing, respastively,
tastallied within a strimg of § 1/2-ineh casisg set at setal depth.

. That the applicant shall ecomplete, operate,
in secordance with the yrovisiens of Sestion

mm Tbat the applicamt shall take paclex-
leakage tests wpon completion and annnally thereafter or as
directed by the Secretary-Director of the Cosmissios.

hat jurisdiction of this c¢ause is hereby retained by the
Coamission for sweh further order or orders &s MRy SO6R NSOGSSAry
or somvenient for the prevantiom of waste and/or the protestion of
eoxvelative rights; upem failure of the applicant to cempiy with

any reguivenmsiit of this oxder, the Commission may termimkte the
mnmmummmumm
Sox® oad assigns to limit iks activities teo reguiar siagle-zone
production in the interest of comservation.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Maxico, on the day and year herein-

STATR OF NEY MEXICO
OXL CCHEBERVATION COMMISSION

W

YE.

%PORTER, Jr.,
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DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING, WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 21, 1960
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CASE 2055:

CASE 2073:

CASE 2074:

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nut:er, Examiner, or Oliver
E. Payne, Attorney, as Alternate Examiner:

* Case Nos. 2083 through 2089 will not be heard before 1 p.m.
(Continued)

‘Application of Aztec Oil & Gas Company for a gas-gas dual
- completion uriiizing iwo strings oI casing., Applicani, in

‘the above-siyled cause, secks an order authorizing the dual
completion of its Hanks Well No. 12-D, located in Unit H,

Section 7, Township 27 Norith, Range 9 West, San Juan County,
New Mexico, in such & mauner as to permit ihe production of
gas from ihe Fulchiz Kuiz-Piciured Cliffs Pool and the pro-

“duction of gas from inc Dakoia Producing Interval through

parallel sirings of 2 7/8-inch and 4'4-inch casing cemented in
a common well bore. Applicant proposes to install 2 3/8-inch
tubing to produce the Dakoia gas.

NEW CASES

Application of Aztec 0il & Gas Company for a gas-gas dual
completion. Applicani, in the alove-styled cause, seeks an
order authorizing itne dual completion of its Hanks Well No.
18-D, located in Unit B, Section 5, Township 27 Norih, Range

9 West, San Juan County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to
permit the production of gas from the Fulcher Kutz-Pictured
Cliffs Pool and the produciion of gas from the Dakota Producing
Interval through parallel strings of 2 7/8-inch and 4%-inch
casing cemented in a common well bore, Applicant also proposes
to install 2 3/8-inch tubing to produce the Dakota gas.

Application of Aztec 0Oil & Gas Company for a gas-gas dual
completion. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an
order authorizing the duzl completion of its Hanks Well No,
16-D, located in Unit K, Seciion 6, Township 27 .North, Range

9 West, San Juan County, News Mexico, in such a manner as to
permit the production of gas from the Fulcher Kutz-Pictared
Cliffs Pool and the produciion of gas from tine Dakota Producing
Interval through parallel strings of 2 7/8-inch and 4%-inch
casing cemented in a common well bore. Applicant also proposes
to install 2 3/8~-inch %tubing (s produce ihe Dakota gas.

b e g e

!
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CASE 20175: Application of Aztec Oil & Gas Company for a gas-yas dual

completion. Applicant, . in the above-styled cause, seeks an
- order authorizing the dual compleiion of its Hanks Well No. 15-
! D, located in Unit B, Section 6, Township 27 North, Range 9 West,
‘ San Juan County, New Mexico, ir such a manner as to permit the
production of gas from the Fulcher Kutz-Pictured Cliffs Pool

; and the production of gas from the Dakota Producing Intérval
- : through parallel strings of 2 7/8-inch and 44-inch casing

! cemented in a common well bore. Applicant also proposes to
install 2 3/8-inch tubing to produce the Dakota gas.

CASE 2076: Application of Aztec 0Oil & Gas Company for a gas-gas dual
completion, Applicari, in the above-styled cause, seeks an
i L order authorizing the dual completion of its Hare Well No. 15-D
o - located in Unit D, Section 10, Township 29 North, Range 10 West,
| San Juan County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to permit the
iy production of gas from the Aztec-Pictured Cliffs Pool and the
} production of gas from the Dakotia Pro-lucing Irterval: through
L o parallel strings of 2 7/8-inch and &%-inch cemenied in a common
‘ well bore. Applicant also proposes to install 2 3/8-inch
tubing to produce the Dakoia gas.

CASE 2077: Application of El Paso Natural Gas Company and Sinclair 0il &
Gas Company for two non-standard gas proration units. Appif—

L , ’ canis, in the above-styled cause, seéek an order establishing

two 191-acre non-standard gas proration units in the South

Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool, Rio Arriba Couniy, New Mexico,

one comprising the NE/4 and lots 1 and 2 of Section 18, the

other comprising the SE/4 and lots 3 and 4 of said Section 18,

both in Township 24 North, Range 3 West. Said units are to be

dedicated respectively to the Tonkin Federal Well No. 3, located

1470 feet from the North line and 1750 feet from the East line

of said Section 18 and to the Tonkin Federal Well No. 4, located

1500 feet from the South line and 990 feeti from the East line

of said Section 18, : | ‘

—7

‘Y casE 207s: t

Application of Chambers & Kennedy for an oil-o0il dual completiop.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order authorizin
the dual completion of its Montervey State Well No.2, Unit D,
Section 32, Township 18 South, Range 31 East, Eddy County, New
Mexico, in such a manner as to permit the production of oil
from an undesignated Yates oil pool and the production of oil
from the North Shugard Queen-Grayburg Pool through parallel
strings of l'4~inch and 2 3/8-incn tubing respectively.

S

CASE 2079: Application of Socony Mobil Oil Company for a "slim-heTe" oil-
0il dual completion. Applican:, in thae sbove-styled cause,
seeks an order authorizing the iuail completien of its E, O,
Carson Well No. 23, locaied 760 ige. Zrom che South line and
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- 860 feet from the West line of Section 28, Township 21 South, -
B - Range 37 East, Lea: County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to ‘§
permit the product1on ‘of 0il from the Paddock Pool and the 3

production -of 6il from the Wantz-Abo Pool using parallel stlngs i

of 2’7/8-1nch tublng cemented in a common well bore. : i

1

. CASE 2080: Application of W. H, Swearlngen for an amendment of Order No.

- : R-1748. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an amend-
ment of Order No. R-1748 to include the SE/4 NW/4 of ‘Section:
21 with the remainder of the N/2 of said Section 21, both in
Township 18 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, New Mexlco, to
form a standard 320-acre gas unit in the Atoka-Pennsylvanian
Gas Pool Applicant further seeks a determination of the well .
costs: which are to be paid by ‘the parties.

X

AT T SR G e e

R 7 FITHNE T VO

Application of Ph1111p$‘Petroleum Company and: Phillips Chemical ;
Company for permission to commingle the productxon from three
senarafn Yeases, Appllcant in the above-siyied cause, seeks
permission to cdmmlngle the production from~the Vacuum Pool
from all wells on the follow1ng -described portions of three
State leases: :

e i b

vState,LeESe'NOn"B—2073, SE/4 NE/4 of Section 19
State Lease No B-2388' Nw/a SE/4 of Section 20

State Lease No. B 1501 ‘NE/a NW/4 of Sectlon 29

R i iz
it it a3 e Tl B e s oIt o1 1,7

all in Townsh1p 17 South Range '35 East, Lea CountY{'N@wf‘vf'“"
‘Mex1co. ' A . | , o

NP e

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for off-
lease storage of oil. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,~
seeks an order authorlzlng it to store the Empire-Abo Pool‘_
production from its Maléo "N" Lease (NW/4 and N/2 SW/4 of
Section 15) -in a separate tank battery to be located on its-
State  "BR" Lease (NE/4 NE/4 of Section 16), both in TOWﬂSth
18 South, Range 27 East Eddy County, New Mexlco :

Ce e e e+ ames A~ e e o o
” AT Y R

KiThe following cases will not be heerd before 1 p.m. on September 21, 1960. -

el
- ::;‘
i

!

[

1

ks CASE 2083: Application of Gulf 0il Corporation for a 160-acre non-stand-
S ard gas proration unit and for an order force-pooling the
mineral interests therein. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks an order force-pooling all mineral interests
within the vertical -limits of the Tubb Gas Pool in a 160-acre
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; two automatic custody transfer SYstems to handle the afOresaid
i - Commingjeq Prodactjgo,

CASEi2085: Application of Gulf 0i} Corporation for Permissiop to commingle

1n the ove-g y1 v Seeks p Missjop t commingle the
Prodycy; from e B unson~Ellenburger Poo1l With p oductjey
Tom th r 001, ang Commingj, the p Oductjop rom the
antz-Ap, 1, Padge kK p ol, Penrose-S el] 001 apn; Dy nkapg
00]. gas condensate p oduction from the 1yj s Pog]
and the linep s P v ITrom a3 Wells ¢p 1ts Eunje King
Lease c ting of the N/ f Clion o ' 1OWnshjp 21 South

CASE 2086 ; Application of Guir Oi} Corporation for ap qutomgtj, Custoqy
transfer System, Applicant, in the above-styled Cause, Seeks

i : an ordgep authorizing the installation of an automatic eustody

f transfer System to handje the Gladiola (DeVOnian) Poo1 pro-

f duction fron all wellg presently completed or hereafter drilled

f ‘ on the M. M, Harpjg Lease comprising the NW /4 of Section 8,

Township 12 South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 2087 Application of Gujy 0ij] Corporation for gy QUiomagtj Custody
transfer System. Applicant, in ghe above~styled Cause Seeks
an ordep authorizing the installation of an automatic custody
transfer‘system to handj ¢ the Gladiola (Devonian) Poo pro-
duction from all Wells presently COmpleted or hereafter drilled
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CASE 2088:

CASE 2089:

ig/

Docket No. 27-60

on the Lea-State "AV" Lease comprising the NW/4 of Section 19,

“Township 12 Seuth, Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Tennessee Gas Transmission Comppany for an
smendment of Order No. R-1755. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks an order amending Order No. R-1755 to expressly
designate the applicant as operator of the unit pooled in said
order with all powers incidental to the proper operation of
the unit including the power and authority to market the pro-
duction from the unit well,

Application of Val R. Reese & Associates, Inc. for the pro-
mulgation of special rules and regulations governing the
Escrito-Gallup Oil Pool. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,

"seeks an order promulgating special rules and regulations :

governing the drilling, spacing and production of o0il snd gas : "
wells in the Escrito-Gallup 0il Pool, Rio Arriba County, New T e
Mexico and further, to extend said pool to include all of
Section 25,Township 25 North, Range 7 West,
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ARTESIA. NEW MEXI1CO

MARSHALL ROWLEY, i CARPER BUILDING i
CK-PRES. i
FRANCES BOOKER, sEcmxvARy SHRRwWoOOD c.::::

NELLE MILLER, ASST. TREAS. SHRxRWOOD

September 17, 1960

New Mexico Qil Conservation Commission
P. O. Box 871
Santa Fe, iNew Mexico

porse s
po’
Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter

Gentlemen:

Reference is made to Case 2078 which is an
Application of Chambers & Kennedy for an oil - oil dual completion .
This case is scheduled to be heard before an examiner on Wednesday,
September 21, 1960.

It is our upderstanding that if this case is a
it will be confined to the North Shugart
if this is correct we have jection.

ved,
and

In the event this case Mld be extended to cover
wells in the Shugart Pool, we wish to register a vigorous protest before
such action is foken.

Yours very truly,

CARPER DRILLING C:ZW\NY, INC.

M

Marshall Rowley
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C. rrRED CHAMBERS .

W DT RENNEDY

i %m[:gu & Kennedy .
HAl F/CE e mx J - "wr'fﬂ

MIDLAND AL BANK BUILDIND

1950409 7z, MIDLAND, TEXAS Fe3 ol |
Auglﬁself > 1960 C) {_i {-.' y,,M“a
’ I S AR ‘
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Mr. Danmiel §. Nutter

011 Conservation Commi ssion
« 0. Box 871 ,_ ’

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Nutter:

punping unit i@stél}.iltibn'hﬁat Chambers & Kennedy proposes to .

‘If ‘there is additiona]l information that we could furnish
¥ou, we will be glad to do so.,

Yours very truly,

CHAMBERS & KENNEDY

W. J. Alexander
Engineer

(e

e v g -
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OlIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION v .
P. O. BOX 871 Lt s
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO o/ /.

N

Mot B A Rtttk nn

tur:ypo of equipment as eligible for
and has ia fact approved y one such
This was the Cities Service caue,
fipally approved on 3 temporary
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C. FRED CHAMBERS
W. D. KENNEDY

i g

Chambers 5 Kenned
MIDLAND NAT.:;::A:L ‘:A.'NK BUILDING

MIDLAND, TExas

TELEPMONE
MU 3-4843

August g, 1960

New Mexico Oil COnserVation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

consenting to dual
Yates Brothers, Axtesia

Completion from .
+ New Mexico,

They were furnished
8 yet have not re-
We are contacting them

-this waiver, ang will forward it to
Your office imediately upon itsg Ireceipt here

-

Very truly yours p

CHAMEERS & KENNEDY

encs,

By: (Joan Dagis,

Production Secretary
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New Mexico Oil Conservation cqun:l.ssion
-Santa Fe, New Maxico
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The undersigned, being an offset operator to the Chambers &
Kennedy Monterey State in the N. Shugart Queen Grayburg field,
Bddy County, New Mexico, hereby waives any right to protast
the dunal completion of the Monterey State #2.well with the
understanding that the Penrose zone will be produced through
1% inch tubing, and the Yates zone will be produced through
two inch tubing.

TEXAS GULF PRODUCING COMPANY
MIDLAND, TEXAS




Hew nexico 01l Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico
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‘The undersigned, being an offset operator to the Chambers &
Kennedy Monterey State in the N. Shugart Queen Grayburg field,
EBddy County, New Mexico, hereby waives any right to protest
the dual completion of the Monterey State #2 well with the
unéeratsndlng that tlie Penxose zone will be produced through
‘1% inch tubing, and the Yates zone will be produced through
‘two inch tubig.

' Iverson & Welch
Artesia, New Mexico

(& Phide

DATE : 7"’“/7”(‘90

va




New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico :

1% inch tubing, and the Yates zope will be produced through -

THE PURE OIL COMPANY

WBEL ©-
Fort Worth, Texas

- %i)a,w < ?buwa "
/7=

- 4
ger, Texas Producing Division

BATE : 7/18/60




New Mexico 0jil Conservation Commmission
Santa Pe, New Mexico

The undersigneq, being an offset Operator to the Chambers &
Kennedy Monterey State in the N. Shugart Queen Grayburg field,

1% inch tubing, and the Yateg zone will be produced through
two inch tubing.

SUNRAY MID-CONTINENT OIL COMPANY

Hinkle Buklding
Roswell, New Mexico

BY: Go/%m
[ d

DATE : ;/ ;f"-f: /éo

B
Py e
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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 7-3-58
APPLICATION FOR DUAL COMPLETION

Field Name - County Date

N. SHUGART, QUEEN-GRAYBURG .LDDY 7-8~-60
Operator ) Lease Well No.

CHAMBERS & KENNEDY MONTEREY STATE 2 ( o
Location |[Unit Section Township Range
of Well D 32 18 s 31 B
1.- Has the New Mexico Qil Conservation Commission heretofore authorized the dual completion of a well in these same pools or in the same

zones within ope mile of the subject well? YES NO

2. If answer is yes, identify one such instance: Order No, _8_-_1_48—1___. ; Operator, Lease, and Well No.:

NOSEPH I. O'NEILL, FEDERAL "E" WELL #3, @ULWIN FIRLD, CASBE #1753

3. The following facts ate submirted:
Upper Zone Lower Zone
a. Name of reservoir . YATES FPENROSE :
. T £
e e - 2625 to 2635 3448 to 3463 :
(Pesforations) NOT YET PERFORATED | PERFS 3448 to 3462 }
c. Type of production (Oil or Gas) | OIL OIL
d. Method of Production . ;
(Flowing or Astificial Lift) FLOW OR PUMP PUMP

4, The following are attached. (Please mark YES ot NO)

YBS a. Diagrammatic Sketch of the Dual Completion, showing all casing strings, including size and setting, top of cement, perforated in-
tervals, tubing strings, including diameters and setting depth, location and type of packers and side door chokes, and such other
information as may be pertinent.

YES b. Plat showing the location of all wells on apphcant s lease, all offser wells on offset leases, and the names and addresses of
operators of all leases offsetting applicant’s lease. :

YES c. Waivers consenting t5 such dual completion from each offset operator, or in lieu thereof, evidence that said offset operators have ; -
been furnished copies of the application.*

YES _ 4. Electrical fog of the well or other acceptable log with tops and bottoms of producing zones and intervals of perforation indicated
thereon. (If such log is not available at the time application is filed, it shall be submitted as provided by Rule 112—-A.)

5. List all offset operators to the lease on which' this well is located together with their correct mailing address.

IVERSON & WELCH ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO i
- PURE OIL COMPANY WHITE BUILDING ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO
TEXAS GULF PRODUCING CO. MIDLAND NAT"L BANK BLDG. MfDLAND, TEXAS
SUN-RAY MID-CONTINENT  HINKLE BUILDING ROSWELL, NEW MEEICO |
[ :
YATES BROTHERS ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO = > ;
s ——
= 2
é 6. Were all operators listed in Item 5 above notified and furnished a copy of this application? YES _A NO ____. H‘E‘nswer‘iﬂyes, give date
of such notification zoT . =~ e
I — 132}
,‘ CERTIFICATE: |, the undersigned, state that lamthe GEQLOGIST  of the CHAA..BE& SE;GMDY

(coapany), and that 1 am authorized by said company to make this report; and that ¢Ht® repor€das prepared

under my supervision and direction and that the facts stated therein are true, correct and complete to the best of my,kn‘ﬁedge

 dlan &

Should waivers from‘all offset operators not accompany an application for administrative approval, the New Mexico O1l Conservation

ngnature

Commission will hold the application for a petiod of twenty (20) days from date of receipt by the Commission’s Santa Fe office, If,

after said twenty-day period, no protest nor request for hearing is received by the Santa Fe office, the application will then be processed.
NOTE: If the proposed dual completion will result in an unorthodox well location and/or a non-standard proration unit in either or both of the

producing zones. then separate application for approval of the same should be filed simultaneously with this application,




]

C. FRED CHAMBERS
W. D. KENNEDY

e
zu&l@m e TC

MIDLAND NA IONAL BANK BUILDING

MIDLAND, TE)‘(A.'i“ ol

Au&gst 16, 1969

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: CHAMBERS & KENNEDY SUNRAY MID-CONTINENT #2
dey County, New Mexicc

Gex;tlemen H

Please find enclosed additional waiver from
Yates Brothers, Artesia, New Mexico concerning tae
dual completion of the CHAMBERS & KENNEDY SUNRAY
MID-CONTINENT 3#2

This signed waiver was received in our office
today.

Very truly yours,

CHAMBERS & KENNEDY

e

Davis,
Production Secretary

TELEPHONE
MU 3-4643

»”

0



New Mexico O0il Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico

The undersigned, being an offset operator to the Chambers &
Kennedy Monterey State in the N. Shugart Queea Grayburg field,
Bddy County, New Mexico, hereby waives any right to protest
the dual completion of the Monterey State #2 well with the
understanding that the Penrose zone will be produced through
1% inch tubing, and the Yates zone will be produced through
two inch tubing.

IS ' YATES BROTHERS
aArtesia, New Mexico

s SR e T,
N/

N j
8/16/5«7'/
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RALLEL STRING

i UPPER ZONE

TUBING | PUMP

;

romry:

DWER ZONE
NT STRING
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UPPER PUMP
HOLD-ODOWN

SHRHI I 0Hs 2

PUMP
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LOWER PUN

TUBING
PACKER

LOWER ZONE

BBBOBHEH! mﬂmn& SIS BBRIS BTN AHHB. 1 S0 R R0 st] A RASE R

In the BZ2090 installation a packer segarates the perforated intervals of the upper

and lower zone. Both upper and {owey zone pumps are positioned in the long string

of tubing and are run in, operated/ and pulled with a single string of rods. The FIG. 2
long string conducts the upper zofe production to the surface, a second string .
of tubing conducts the lower zone gas from below the packer to the surface, and
a third string conducts the lower zone fluid from the crossover shoe to the surface.
Gas from the upper zone is vented up the casing. The two shorter strings are
clamped onto the long <tring and they are run into the weli together. The vent
string passes the crossover shoe in a slot provided for this purpose. The DZ2090
is designed to run in 5% in. casing.

Installation Typical of
DZT2090

BPPER ONE
FORAXION

ER ZONE

HOLD- DOWN\

PERFORATION

SINGLE PACKER TRIPLE STRING

:
b
1
3
;
3
E
E
3
E:
z

Dz-5
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UPPER ZONE
STANDING

FiG. 3

SINGLE PACKER DOUBLE STKING
installation Typical of
DZT2092-55 DZT2092-70
DZT2592-70

DZ-6

TUBING

UPPER ZONE
. PUMP

i PARALLEL "STRING

PERFORATION

il LANDING SUB

TUBING

LANDING HEAD LANDING
HEAD
LATGH
UPPER -ZONE
PERFORATION
UPPER PUMP UPPER
NOLD~DOWN ZONE
L~ FLUID
ENTRY
CWER ZONE LOWER
PUMP [~ ZONE
FLUID
CROSS
OVER
LOWER PUMP
HOLD- DOWN STANDING
VALVE
PACKER
LOWER ZONE

In the D22092 and DZ2592 instaliations, a packer separates the perforated intervals
of the upper and lower zone. Both upper and lower zone pumps are positioned in
the long string of tubing, and are run in, operated, and pulled with a single string
of rods. The long string conducts the upper zone production while a second string
of tubing conducts the lower zone production to the surface. No gas is vented from
the lower 20ne, but gas from the upper zone is vented up the casing. The two
tubing strings are run independently. The crossover shoe with integral landing
head is run in on the long string. A landing spear is run on the bottom of the short
string. This spear is automatically guided into place by the landing head and the
seal elements are properly positioned by a no-go ring and latch,
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Chambers g ﬂ{emzec/y |

BUITE 607
MIDLAND NATIONAL BANK B

MIDLAND, T

BEFORE EXAMINEDR NUTIER {ue

C. FRED CHAMBERS

W. D. KENNEDY SEPTEMBER 19, géﬂ. CONSERVATION CC.’-.‘;,-‘;';;gﬁ%?" P
EXEIBIT NO.
No___ 2078 ,,
Chambers & Kennedy Monterey State #2 ) R — §
1-N, 32-18-31, Eddy Co., New Mexico ( 7 o L e éf:_g

This well has 5%", 14# csg. with a drift dia. of
4.887" Cemented @ 3500°'. To dual complete this well either of
the following installations may be used.

" Installation #1
Two strings of HYDRIL type "CS" tubing with a
joint 0.D. of 2.33" or a combined dimension of 4.66" and a
clearance of 0.227" can be used. This tubing can be purchased
@ $1.339/ft. :

Yates pay @ 2620 @ $1.339/ft : 3,408.18
Penrose bay @ 3430 & 1.339/ft : 4,592.77
8,100.95

Installation #2
_ One string of Tex-Tube 1%" series 301 Integral
joint tubing with a joint O0.D. of 2.110". And one string of
Tex-Tube 2 3/8" series 301 Integral joint tubing with a joint
0.D. of 2.70" or a combined dimension of 4.81" and a clearance
of 0.077 inches can be used. The 1% tubing can be purchased @
$0.501/ft and the 2 3/8" & $0.864/ft.

Yates Pay @ 2620 @ $0.501/ft. : 1,312.62 :
Penrose Pay @ 3430 @ $0.864/ft. : 2,963.52 !
4,276.14 :

With installation No. 2 Chambers & Kennedy will be
able to make a saving of $3,842.81, or a difference of 89.45%.

, With 1%" tubing in this well at 2620' it can be
pumped with an 1%" insert pump on %" sucker rods, and a 25,000
inch-pound torgue gear box pumping unit. The attached calcu-
lations by Continental-~Emsco give the production that may be
produced with reasonable loads for this unit. These production




rates are high enough to recover the allowable of this well for D
any rate that may be established in the foreseeable future. At
the present time we do not anticipate much water in this zone, :
but should it become s factor we will be able to handle it
because these calculations are for water at the pump level with
no help from gasa. |

_ | |

Since the lower zone of this well has been sand- ;
fractured and it may be necessary from time to time to clean out : i
-the sand from the well bore for stimulation reasons, we propose 2
to use a Brown 0Oil Tools By-Pass packer. This packer may be :
pulled so that cleanout work may be performed. This packer also
has the added advantage that gas from below the packer may be :
vented into the 2 3/8" tubing string through which the lower G
zone will be producing whereby less gas locking trouble should : B
be experienced by the lower pump.




/ ' WELL INSTALLATION WORK SHEET
R AP ’ 7140~
Company ﬂ,;(d,(,d&u_,’ ‘7 N\ ok»p-(./-'LM‘y Lease Well # Date i /4 é @

>

{
PW«—JLSNOKQLSPM w Pump Depth 7‘00 Desired Prod.Mlmwlu Foefor_./;l;{_
‘L}v s J00Q l&_& f.  3/4" Rods % f. 7/8" Rods % .

1” Rods % fr. 1-1/8"" Rods % fr.

Weight of Fluid: Wi = (Wt per foot on Plunger)  Multiplied by (Depth) = 4512153.

EFFECTIVE
SIZE WT/FT LENGTH avoy. T OF RODS F STRESS

W %00, (o . o, 118, . _)8%0 .
k_*ﬂ" e o Louonq:.s(/n"nod. 32‘” ,,____/q?_[é,i@_’.,

e (—__ y (g5 1bs) ) Ibs +

Lood on top 3/4" Rods b+ 4a2=
@ () (s Ibs) ( . ‘ Ibs =
Load on top 7/8"° Rods ——— . Ibs + 601 = ————_psi
288 () () —_Ibs) ( ) ibs '
Load on top 1'' Rods —_— _ibs = .785 = —_—psi
Q6N () (ers) —_lbs) ( ) b
) , Loodontop 1-1/8"Reds = ... 994 =
Effective Weight of Rods: EW = ()l _!L__O__ Ibs) PPRL 360 Ibs

mm@ Polished Rod Load: MPRL = EW. (1. 87-F) = (_Z(l o y 1Y ) = #ES Ibs.

Lood Ratlo:  (PPRL - MPRL) (o) = \2_0&5__, (100) = é‘é

(PPRL) \ (324601
Coefficient of Rod Stretch

Cosfficient of Tubing Stretch (C, = O if tubing anchored) Not Anchored: C,

Totol Cosfficient of Stretch: ¢ = C+¢, = +
Total Stretch: E = € (D/1000)2 = - (

d
Overtravel: 0 = (141) (F-1) (/100002 = (1.41) ( 2d %

Plunger Stroke: Sp = S-E+ 0= _ZL- _LL_+ ___.[__{
Theoretical Production (100%): (K, PLGR. Constant) (S.) (SPM) = _.LJ _&;

Production ot 80% Pump Efficiency: .80 (Theo. Prod.) = .80 ( SZ

Counterbalonce Effect: Vll_ + Fl";d wi. = /é Llo + AQO

Peck Torque: (PPRL-cB) (s/2) = (__ 230, (/3 y =

Prime Mover Horsepower (Single Cylinder & CE Green 4 Electric Motors)

HP = Depth x Prod. (Based on 100% PR Stroke) _ { ) (

85,000 85,000

Non.Synchronous Pumping Speeds (Desirable)

Remorks:

FORM 332-R-1, 12-57
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f ?r? D PNy i
,  WELL INSTALUATION WORK SHEET 2o = 125
4 //’ L . a2/
Company & ; ';df%((u/(/(/"/' (Y ’z@f. s"l_/(ééf — Lease Well # Date 7 ’/(/ é&
Plunger __i___snoko Zé SPM /L/ Pump Depth M_D‘llud Prod._@/_‘(_._lmpulu Fccfor._/_‘.Q_z_
[
'/zw Rods L00 5 _2BOO 4. sper Rods % f1. 7/8" Rods % f.
1" Rods % f. 1-1/8" Rods " &,
Weight cf_Fluld: Wy = (Wt per foot on Piungcr) Multiplied by (Depth) = iéﬁ‘___lbs;
‘ EFFECTIVE -
SIZE WT/FT LENGTH  BUOY. WT OF RODS F_ STRESS '
e k% i
Joowr ey (2000 , (w1 - (Llbde uy %‘QZ_» - SO 47 ¢
Lood on top S8 Rods = 3130 ket l.).@osi
3/4"  (1.62) () {875 = Ibs) ( ) = Ibs =
L : ' Loodontep3/4 " Rods = . Ibs+ 442= ________ psi
778" (V) () (875) = ( __Ibs} ( N T ths +
' Loodontop7/8" Rods = . lbe+.601=____ psi .
L (2.88)  (—— ) (875 = ( _1bs) (- ) = its
) Loaodontop 1" Rods = Ibs+.785=____ . psi
L1/8" (3.6 () {875 = ( 1bs) (. ) = __Ibs
) Lood on 1op 1-1/8" Rods = § Ibs - .994= _____ psi
Effective Weight of Rods: EW, = (—___Ibs) prrL = _ 2439 Ibs
Minimum Polished Rod Load: MPRL = EW, (1.87.F) = ( %LLO y B8 . a1 3¥P .,
Lpod Rotio: (PPRL - MPRL) (100) = { 1A10_, (100) = :7 % '
(PPRL) €330 )
Coefficient of Rod Stretch
v .
C S Ry Gy oGy By = ( 3 ( 3+ ( Y )+ ( Ry =z
Coefficient of Tubing Stretch (C, = O if tubing onchorsd) Mot Anchorsd:C, &
Totol Confficiant of Stretch: C= C,+C, = + . k
_ Total Stratch: E= € { D/1000)2 = ( 32 - /2 n.
Overtravel: 0 = (1.41) (F-1) (D/1000)2 = (1.41) ( y 12 = / to.
lec Stroke: SP = $.E + 0 = % - ,7’ + / = lé In, 3
Theoreticoal Pro_ducfion (100%) : (K, PLGR. Constant) (SP) (SPM) = ( Dlg P2 ) ( U 5 b} (JL/ )= gg vhhls/doy -
Production at 80% Pump‘Efficicncy: .80 (Theo. Prod.) = .80 ( 53 v )} = '%_g_bb,s/day
Counterbalance Effect: W_ + Fluid Wt. - /L flo + éq’ % = 2 g 5 i bs

2
Peak Torque: (PPRL -CB) (5/2) = ( po@—) { /2’ ) = —ZQLL/{)O In. Ibs.

Prime Mover Horsepower (Single Cylinder & CE Green A Electric Motors)

Hp = Oenth x Prod. (Based on 100% PR Stroke) . ( Yooy b . , &
85,000 _ 85,000

//z’/ - /é’ S.F' : V&

Non-Synchronous Pumping Speeds (Desirable) SPM

R ks:

FORM 832-R-1(, (2-87
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BROWN BY-PASS PACKERS

The Brown. By-Pass Packers are designed for gas lift chamber in-
stallations and are ideally suited for both high and low productivity,
low bottom hole pressure wells. In either type, the bottom hole pres-

sure is not sufficient to support a column of fluid that can be efficiently ‘ .

intermitted by a conventional installation. In using the Brown By-Pass

Packer as part of the chamber installation it assures increased slug

volume, therefore more fluid per cycle, particularly in wells operated

at maximum cycle rates. All By-Pass packers are furnished with a top

by-pass connection. A bottom by-pass connection is furnished when
specified. The Brown By-Pass Packers are furnished in two types which
differ in the setting procedure. The Brown Boll Weevil By-Pass Packer
has the standard Boll Weevil setting principle which requires only tub-
ing reciprocation to set. This rugged, easy to set packer is especially
’ i applicable in deep or crooked holes where packers requiring rotation

g,’ P to set cannot be used successfully. The Brown Anchor By-Pass Packer

rrzrir :

s R

is set by applying weight which shears the shear pins and compresses

» the seal.

ENGINEERING DATA ON BROWN BY-PASS PACKERS

e

\! I Casing Overalll Travel | First Total
Packer | Packer To String Small Packer Body
: Shear Pin O.D. |Length Set 1.D. String Slip Area | Length
; By-Pass (0.D.,In.| Lb/Ft in. in. in. in. Connection $q. In. in.
AR | THE 2 3 Line Pipe | ... 3%
; ; . " N -
N ! 38 | 3 ¢ 25 | YLinePipe | .... | 7 i
i | T 8 | 3 24 | 14 Line Pipe U i
q\\{ E S Boll Weevil, , b :
! £ By-Pass | | :
L E | i i 3 Line Pipe 32 | 8y f
. i T Z 0 14 Line Pipe 63 | 8%
i 5 \
" ;3 14 Line Pipe | 63 1’ 8143
- S % Linc Pipe | 03 | 84
Y —_— j— .
3 i; | | YilinePipe | 60 | 814
3 4 | - ; U PR S,
E d_ i S sz Lo I ITOTALD LUTNII PIERES srzne
g“;ﬁ s by ’ Anchor Boll Weevil
z By-Pass By-Poss
% Pocker Packer
g' Parts, prices, and operating instructions for Brown production tools are contained in the general “‘Parts and Price List”, and can be obtained by
. writing to Brown OIl Tuvok, [nc., P. O. Box 19236, Houston 24. Texas.




BROWN CAM-LOK PACKER

CAM-LOK iIs a weight set packer

a fension set packer
a tension tubing anchor
a tubing cotcher

and it Is convertible of

the well . . .

CAM-LOX is a tough, compact, full-
opening, retrievable, reliable tool. In
its simplest application, CAM-LOK is
used as a weight set packer. CAM-
LOK is set in tension to take advan-
tage of pressure from below when
testing, water flooding, fracturing,
acidizing, or in shallow wells where
the tubing weight and casing fluid
column may not be sufficient to hold
the packer weight-set against high
bottom hole pressure.

Use CAM-LOK as a packer during
the flowing life of your well. When
the well goes on the pump, convert
CAM-LOK to a tubing anchor while
you are working over the well and
run it back. Thrifty? You bet it is!

AND POSITIVE, TOO . . .

CAM-LOK is the most controllable
mechanical packer you can put in
your well.

Less than one quarter turn of the
tubing in either direction operates
the unique Brown cam mechanism,
to grip the casing like a pipe wrench
working from the inside. This wrench
grip, not friction springs or blocks,
will lock the packer in place as long
as torque is held in.the tubing—to
permit lifting or slack-off of the tub-
ing to set or release the packer.
CAM-LOK is the industry’s best in-
surance against failure of a packer
to release.

BROWN OIL TOOLS, INC.

TO SET WITH WEIGHT:

- Make up CAM-LOK in the tubing
string with its seal end up. Run in
hole to setting depth, then pick up
on tubing two or three inches (at
the packer) to make sure jay pin
is on top of slot. Manually torque
tubing to the right to actuate the
cam mechanism, and hold torque
while lowering tubing to the desired
setting weight. -

TO RELEASE FROM WEIGHT
SETTING:

Just pick up on tubing and come
out of hole.

YO SET WITH TENSION:

Make up CAM-LOK in tubing string
with seal end down. Set jay latch
pin in_short slot and run packer to
setting depth. Apply torque to tub-
ing. Cam mechanism will lock packer
in position.

Hold left-hand torque while lower-
ing tubing two or three inches to
clear jay pin from short slot, then
pick up to setting weight, and re-
lease torque.

" TO RELEASE FROM TENSION

SETTING:

Release tubing tension to set down
on packer. Manually turn tubing to
right with tongs. Lower another six
inches (at the packer), then pick up
on tubing. When torque is released,

e 1 e

e e som e oo L T
i

S acd

L L e T Py e e B

;,54 tubing and packer may be pulled out
= AND IT°S SIMPLE TO OPERATE . . . of the hole.

CAM-LOK
Weight Set Pocker

Parts, prices, and operating instructions for Brown produciion tools are contained in the general ‘'Parts and Price List,’" and can be obtatned by writing
to Brown Oil Tools, Inc., P. O. Box 19236, Houston 24, Texas.




DIAGRAMMATIC SKETCH OF DUAL COMPLETION INSTALLATION
CHAMBLERS & KENNEDY

Monterey-State Well No. 2
1-N, 32-18-31, Eddy Co., N. M.

/\ /\

L
R

8 5/8" Csg. @ 805°

// :
el i
)_,,4——"r1—1'f”" Top of Cement 2,023"
Tex-Tube Series 301 - _ Tex-Tube Series 301 :
integral Jt. 2 3/8" Tbg. " ;: - integral Jt. 1%" Tbg. 4
Upper pump @ 2,620' on E
sucker rods . i 1
Top at 2,625° s
Upper Zone 14 Not yet perforated
YATES o |
Bottom at 2,635' ' : a B

E Z Packer at 2,650°

RSTRE S RS ST

B O T

g

Top at 3,448'
Lower Zone
PENROSE

Bottom at 3,463"

Perfs 3443 to 3462

2,
00060

5%% csg. at 3500°

NOTE: Well to be pumped with two sirings of tods and two
units. Tubing, packer, & pump depths are approximate.




- 2 ' PAGE 1
o BEFORE THE
- \ ' OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
- September 21, 1960
- Examiner Hearing
P e
i\_ - - W W W W e e M W W W W W W @ w m @ =™ e e - - -
¥ : )
- g IN THE MATTER OF: ;
i S 8 Application of Chambers & Kennedy for an )
- = * 0il-oil dual completion. Applicant, in
5 N the above-styled oause, seeks an order )
| 5 authorizing the dual completion of its )
e § o = Monterey State Well No. 2, Unit D, )
Lot oON Section 32, Township 18 South, Range ) CASE NO.
N e 31 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, in ) 2078
= - such a manner as to permit the pro- )
Y e ) duction of oil from an undesignated )
b - &) Yates oil pool and the production of )
R z oil from the North Shugard Queen- )
- e~ Grayburg Pocl through parallel strings )
i & of ‘1l-inch and 2 3/8-inch tubing )
T - respectively. )
I A )
1 = - — - - - - - - e e - e ... - . .. -
Lo X BEFORE:
i &= Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner
; “E p=] Oliver E. Payne S
;o S
. - TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
e ﬁ
L 5 . MR. NUTTER: We will call next Case 2078.
_ E g MR. PAYNE: Application of Chambers & Kennedy for an
3
! = ; 0il-0il dual completion.
~ g
"2.' MR. McKENNA: I am Tom McKenna, appearing for the
- : applicant. I have one witness, Mr. William Jackson Alexander.
— I believe we will have only one exhibit and I would like to have
this marked for identification as Exhibit 1l.
i




*
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.~ (Whereupon, Appliocant's
Exhibit Number 1 wis mt
for identification.)

(Witness sworn.)

- ‘ sokok

- z WILLIAM JACKSON ALEXANDER
f 5 _ : ) :
= g £ |odlled as a witness, having been previously duly sworn, testified
= —~ : |
P - ag follows: , S E
N DIRECT EXAMINATION
F— R | B MR, moKENMA: N
i W
; o o Q Will you state your name, ple&sg?
RN E A .William Jackson Alexander.
I &~ :
3 % Q Where do you reside?
: Qy |
—~— = A Odessa, Texas.
B ~ -
’ - x Q  And for whom 3re you employed?
=] '
- E A Chambers & Kennedy.
- .
: E Q Have you testified before this Commission at any other
{"" E time?
. _
; :g 8 A I hiave not.
s w 5
- l'a} ; Q 'W,h'at is your age, Mr, Alexander?
z
C 3 A Thirty-six.
;";i % Q And ¢an you advise the Examiner what your employment is

with Chambers & Kennedy?

- A I am an Engineer and Production Superintendent for the

- Company. 1 supervise the drilling and completion of our wells, the
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DEARNLEY

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHONE CH 3-6691

PAGE 3

work-over activitles that we lilave and the purchasing and install-

atidn of equipment.
'Q  What is your education, Mr. Alexander?

A I am a graduate, I have a Petroleum/degxue from Texas
A &:H.éollege, June 1950.

: Q c#n you tell the Examiner something of your employment '
record? |
| A After grad;ﬁtion 1 was employed by the Ohio Oil éompany
asifield engineer doing wire lihe? gas-oll ratios and running and
cementing of casing. Afterwards 1 worked for British American oil
Prodncing Company as field enginzer and as production foreman
pfibr to going to work for Chambers and Kennedy in 1957.
MR. McKENNA: Mr. Examiner, I move his qualifications be
accepted as an expert. |
MR, NUTTER: The witness is qualified, please proceed.

Q (By Mr. McKenna) Mr. Alexander, have:-you supervised the
present order, the drilling of the Monterey on the State Number
2?7

A I have-supervised the drilling and running of the casihg
and the cementing is the same on this well.

Q Have you prepared, or at your direction has a diagrammati
sketch of the proposed completion been prepared?

A It has been prepared, which I would like to refer to if

the Commission would care to follow a diagram showing our 8 5/8

casing set at 805 feet, cementing to surface. 5 1/2-inch casing
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PAGE &

cemented at 3500 Teet with the top of the oement at 2023 Teet by
temporary survey, a knot made about midway up. The proposed ih~
stallation, what we would like to make is two strings of tubing,

which is manufactured by Texas Tube Corporation in Houston. It is

D

an integral joint tubing and is the only type that we can get of

_these two sizes in this particular size, in the hole. 2 3/8 would

PHONE CH 3-6691

TNy ol

be run to the lower zone, which is the Penrose, which is from 3448
to 3463, and it is presently perforated and producing from the

interval of 3448 to 3462. This zone has been producing for neafly

a year at the present time., The second zone which we propose to
dual complete with is the Yates zone at an interval frbm 2625 to 2435

which has not yet been perforated, which would be produced through

1 1/2-inch tubing, pumped with 1/2-inch sucker rods with 1 1/2

'

insert pump.
Q Mr. Alexander, where will, can you describe where your

packer will be?

BERT: RN é&nﬁ‘aﬁ% .

A The packer would be ropghly 2650 feet.

uT W

Q what type of packer do you contemplate using?

A We propose to use a Brown By-pass packer, which is the

AT
DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

sheet immediately before the diagrammatic sketch, the Brown By-pasg

———

E

packer, and the primary reason for using this packer is the fact

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

s e that the gas from immediately below the packer may be vented throuéh

it and then back into the 2 3/8-incoh tubing whereby we should

AR experience less trouble with the lower pump attempting to give us

- any gas lock problem. If you like, I would point out this by-pass




- PAGE 9

this by-pass comes right up the mandrel behind your rubber through
this area here, this is your by~-pass, it comes right up here and
ties in, although jt-is not shown on this diagram, it ties into

- your 2 3/8-inch tubing. There is no calculations that will show

\CH 3.66%1

why it does it, other than in actual practice. Where you got a

§ | reasonable amount of volume for the gas to collect in, in which in

this instance we have 600 feet, why the gas will collect and vent

off and you will not have to handle it through the pump and thereb#
gives you a more efficient pumping operation for your lower 2zone.

Q That packer, also this type of packer facilitate any

RSP TAR—— .
-~
-

future clean out problems, is that one of the reasons why you

‘suggest that?
A This is a retrievable packer and in view of the lower

sand has fracked there as a possibility it might have ﬁo be oleageﬁ

® REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

"1

1
4

out from time to time. We would be able to retrieve this packer

o

§ i

and not have to drill it out as we would a permanent packer. Thef#-

L.

by, sand pump this zone due to the fact these pays once they are

fracked do not have enough bottom hole pressure to establish a full

Cood L

cdlumn of fluid, thereby, prohibiting the process of reversing out saJd

DEARNLEY-MEIF

with oil. It is almost 2 necessity to get the sand out of the

hole with the sand pump.

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

L Q Do you contemplate any corrosion problems?
A We do not. This well was pulled recently to change the

pump.. in it and in it we found no indication of any corrosion of

sucker rods, pump Or tublinge.
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PHONE CH 3-669)

PAGE 6

Q Have you conducted any tests to determine if there are
any oasing leaks?

A The casing waas pressure tested prior to the time it was
perforated and at that time had no‘leaks.

Q Can you advige the Examiner your plans fgr segregating
the common sources ¢f supply and to prevent the commingling of
bydrocarbons from these sones?

A On this at the present time we have a well producing
from the Iaté;agg‘weAwould propose, we would use a flow line to
ihe‘battery in which the number 1 well is pfodncing frqm the Yatea“

pay. A _
Q Do you contemplate ény gas or water probléns in the dual

completions?

| A I do not, there are other wells producing ih the area anJ

so far none of these zZones have shown any problems of water

encroachment.

Q Can you State your ovinion as to whether or not the
proposed dunal, particularly the 14, whether or not such will

efficiently produce and drain the reservoir?

A I believe it will, We have the calculations here which
were furnished me by the Continental Company. The pump department,
which shows the equipment we pro?ose maybe operated.at hree
different pump speeds. We have calculated it firgt of all on

twenty strokes a minute and about a third of the way up on the

| right band side you will find the volume of fluids that may be
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moved. It 1s a volume fIuid that moved at twenty strokes a minute,
whioh is 56.5 gallons a day. The second indication 163, which is 45
gallons a day and 14 strokes a minute, we will be able to mové

- 38 2/10 barrels a day of production. These calculations are on
| pumping of water from the pump, which we have taken into account

of any energy from, deprived from the gas and certainly water. It

!
PHONE CH 3.6691

takes more energy to. move water than of course oil. So we‘conoludq :

that if we can move this volume of fluld that we can adequately

drain that reservoir of any amount of allowable that may be estah-

W

lished for these zones in the foreseeable future.

Lo

| é:} Q Did you state whether or not this proposed dual completiJn
§ E is in keeping with the principles of conservation?
; w A One of the motivating facts as far as we are concerned
'% E at the time in the course of conservation is that it is more
’ 5}; economical to install this type of equipment thereby having a

better atmosphere for dual completidns and for completing more zoneh =
in this field. By this type of installation we can offer the othen

type that is available. We can save $3,842.81 on the cost of tubing

- W W

itself, which will amount to 89.45% saving between the two in-

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SER'VICE, Ine.

stallations, and the two installations I am speaking, we can run

two strings of high, dry type C5 tubing or we can run these two

ALBUQUIRQUE, NEW MEXICO

strings that we have been discussing, which is a string of 2 3/8

and string of 1 1/2 textol.

Q Will thé tubing completion in any manner impair or

| injure correlative rights in your opinion?

T P e w '"?:;»;ium
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A I do not think so.
Q The witness does have logs with him, is it the desire of
the Examiner these be introduced and made part of the record?

- MR. NUTTER: I think we will, I would like to see the logs.

P g
1 - : MR. MCKENNA: May I have number one marked and-received? |
,E__\-E S § MR. NUTTER: Was this a package nunbei one?
: hsl _ MR. McKENNA: Yes, it includes the letter for the
" ‘§J retrievable packer and the pumping information. |
__ % MR. NUTTER: Exhibit Number 1 comprises a diagrammatic
' - @ sketch brochure, the Brown by-pass packer and includes three
| 3}\: EZ_‘D oaiéulations of pump capacity fof the 1 1/h-inch pump and a letter
:'7 E | from Chambers & Kennedy?
R M. MoKEWIA: Tos.
3 o MR. NUTTER: This exhibit will be admitted into evidence.
: g Q (By Mr. McKenna) Mr. Alexander, can you comply with the
E. request of the Examiner as to the logs and make available to the
f‘ E Examiner for inspection? :
= 5 A I have a log run by the Western Company, a gammatron log
Z E a simultaneously radiocactive in it. We have marked off in red
-

showing the top and bottom of the two respective pays and the

perforations that now exist in the Penrose pay.

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

MR. NUTTER: Do you want this identified as Exhibit

- Number 2?

MR. McKENNA: Yes.
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(Whereupon, Applicant's
Exhibit Number 2 was marked
for identification.)
MR. NUTTER: The porosity is indicated in red?
A Yes.
MR. NUTTER: Very good. Do you have anything further?
MR. McKENNA: No, I move that Exhibit Number 2 be marked
for identiffcation and be admitted into evidence.
MR. NUTTER: Exhibit Number 2 will be admitted. - Does
anyone have'éﬁy questionagof the witness? Mr. Payne.
BY MR. PAYNE: |
Q Mr. Alexander, do you have actual or approximate gas-oil
ratios for boﬁh zZones? |
A We have not taken a gas-oil ratio of cores of the upper
zone because it has not been completed. The lower zone produces
the gas-o0il ratio of about 315.
Q Are offset wells completed in thq upper zone that you
have any information en relative to gas-oil ratios?
A We have our Well Number 1 which is about a half mile to
the south, although it is a poor interval and it has a gas=-oil
ratio of 218.

Now, what were the gravities, Mr. Alexander?

q
A They run in the neighborhood of around 28 degrees API.
Q Both zones?

A

That is, would be the upper zone or the Yates, and the

| lower zone it runs around 30Q%.

At
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Q@  Now, what will the differential pressure be at the paaker?

A I anticipate very'littlé differential pressure in view
of the fact both zones are very weak, as none of the wells in the
area flow to my knowledge.

Q So you are going to pump both zones, is that right?

PHONE CH 3.5691

A That is correct.

Q  This pump'paeggr you propose to use, did you take a
pressure leakage test? ﬂ |

A Yes, sir.

Q  How do you unseat this type of packer?

A Pioking up on the tubing.

Q You say it is more efficient in the matter of pumping.

Would you say it is as efficient in separating the two sources of

supply?
A -I trhink it is. A hook wall packer is a standard piece
of equipment in the oil field and has been used for years and year#.

I think the primary advent of a wire line or a permanent type

packer has been in deep well completions. That is why if your

tubing is over stressed in the event you want to retrieve it and

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

for that reason a permanent type packer was primarily developed,

this type of packer has been in use in the oil field for thirty or

ALBUQUERQUEL, NEW MEXICO

forty years.

Q And is your hole big enough to run parallel strings of

tubing, rather than utilizing the packer?

L A I dont't follow your question,
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Q- 1s your hole big enough to run parallel strings of tubinq .

and cement them in‘the common well bore without utilizing a packer?

A  They are. I do know, I think we would want to cement our

tubing in the hole for the fact we may want to retrieve it and we

can clean out these zones of cores. Once.you run tubing and cement

PHONE CH 3-6691

it would be impossible then to do any remedial work on either zone.
Q You did consider the possibility of the other type
coﬁplefion? | |
A1 ﬂhink the type completion, are we speaking of the type
of‘eonﬁletion that was just discussed?
| Ql‘ Yes, sir. |
A of course, in that type df completion you do not have
casings‘in the holes such as we have here.

Q This well has already been completed and has the casing

ER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

cemented in?
A This well has been producing for about a year now.
‘Q And the lower zone was sand fracked?
A That is correct.

Q You feel from time to time you may have to stimulate?

DEARNLEY-MEI

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

A The possibility in any sand fracking operation that the
sand may comeé back on you and you should leave your seal in the
position to clean out of the well bottom, it can build up to the
point it will restrict production;

BY MR. PORTER:

P Q  What is the capacity of your well? What is the producing
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| capacity of the present well which is completed in the Shugart pool?
A That lower zone, or the Penroge, will Presenty make 48

barrels per day.
- Q Tou don't have it out open of the Grayburg, the Queen?

” : A Open in the interval from 3448 to 3862,
- g ¢ Q@ It produces how muoh? »
i o S * _
f_g h: A 48 barrels a day.
T & '
P Eﬂ Q Been on production about a year?
[ o~ | o
? - Eé,' A Yes, sir.
;e V°° Q Isn't that considered pPretty good in this area?
. O N
o EE A A very good well. The faect of the matter, our Well Number
Ce 3 to the east, we feel like it will be equally as good, and some
T 4
i g: wells to the north and northeast that are very good wells.
f E R Q Do you odntemplate" duals on the other wells?
o 5
i Es A We contemplate the Possibility of dualing our Number 3.
;§Y: = Our Number 1 to the half mile to the south does not have the
‘ﬁii - interval in that well, we do not contemplate a dual on it.
f " Q What kind of show did you get in the Yates?

A In this particular Yates we made 16 galions per hour, the’

o
DEARNLE

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXico

Bayloi' test.

Q I think the pressure there ig Somewhere near the one you

quoted the gas-o0il ratio of 215 or 240 or Something like that? B

A The gas-0il ratios generally in this area Will all run in

A e
m,,-...,
-

the magnitude of less than 400,

ix%ou.

%
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BY MR, ERS
e Q Mr, Alexander, do X un&erstand correctly that the gas
venting feature of this Brown packer is sufficient that the gas
comes out of the oasing tubing annulus below the packer comes up
through the packer and then into the 2 3/8~inch tubing?

A That is correct. And therefore the gas will be produced

|
PHONE CN 3.6691

i |

L S ot 1y e e rm s
I

with the oil as it would be whether it was flowing on pumped througF

the pump by isenting it above the packer and without having to

St

‘ol T3 3

handle through the pump, you should have less trouble.

Q  And the casing tubing annulus on the upper zone will be
a conventional type of annulus that can be vented?

A That is correct.

Q  Now, ihese calculations that you gave for the capacity of

the 1 1/2 and 1 1/& pumps of various strokes per minute are lift or

R . Y

for the total depth?
A Pumping water from total depth, 2600 feet.

i+ UK K& %3

S

]

or
o2
(]

Q What i

reducing hf story of the well Yates Sand in

AR

this area?

R TS YO

A Hasnt't been any water encroachment.

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

qQ How long long has this area been on production?

A Our Number 1 Well has been on production, let's see,

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

Eics ]

about eight months, I believe it has been in the Yates pay. There

are some other wells, Mr. O'Neill had a well over to the west of

(£

us that was dualed, I believe about a year and a half ago and they

* Lhave, although it has been a weak well, have not experienced any
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trouble with water.
Q Are they making water?
B A No.
o= ' ' Q  No water at all?
v A

No. To the north of us a piece there aré a ocouple of L

{
" PHONE CH 3-669)

Yates wells, they have not shown any water trouble. Our Number 1

E, Inc

Well is to the closest well that we have ény history from the !ateJ.

n
DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SER VIC

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

Q@ And it produces oil only?

A That is correct. The reason we have shown these pumping

;

;
3
3

vy
.

productions, these pumping volumes at 20 barrels, I mean at 20

SRt

strokes per minute, we would be able to raise 56 barrels of fluid

L.}

which means 50 water and oil and recover the allowable as it now

e rasnn

'

exists to show that we can adequately drain that reservoir.

Q You got the capacity here for 563 barrels a day, but if

you went to 10 barrels of oil and 40 or 50 barrels of water you

| I

‘-»»MM.M,N'. .
‘ -
K

o

might run into some trouble. A higher water cut than that even.

However, you anticipate no water difficulties in the area from the
known history?

A That is correct. From the known production histories of
the other wells we do not anticipate that kind of water problem.

Q Now, what size of sucker rods do you use on a pump of
tone half inch?
A One half ineh?

Q This sheet also shows that we would only have a peak

S 12,100 pounds. Half inch sucker rods would ecarry it?




A
b

-— PAGE 15

;h' , A We hit our high stress, we would be stressing our rods

P at 16,500 PSI and those rods are good for 29,000 PSI, so we are

3 just bardly reaching over half the stress those rods are caqule
- 5 of standing at 20 strokes a minute. éo inch stroke, if we found
: é it necessary to raiée a greater volume of fluid we can go from 26
¥ § inch to 36 inch stroke and still our stress would not exceed our
’: 29,000 PSI.

Q These ocalculations are based on rather short strokes?
A Yes, they are based on the 26 inch stroke.

Q Now, you stated that the packer was released by picking

Bl TE IH

up on the tubing. How is the packer set?

2 LRI . P AN e 50 A, - 40T oS XYt 1 o

A We have here a little bit of a discussion here oh this
packer, and how it operates, of course, it has a J in it, it is

operated just by opening and closing the J and reciprocate it up

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

§ and down.
g Q ‘Does it have a set of slips on it?
é}i A Yes, they are pictured in the cross section, all cut there.
E - g Q And has a sealing rubber?
I!-; g A Yes, it does.
F ¥ ; MR. NUTTER: Are there any further questions of Mr.
' S g Alexander? If there are nb questions, you may be excused.
L < (Witness excused.)
- MR. NUTTER: Do you have anything further, Mr. McKenna?
. MR. McKENNA: No.
MR. NUTTER: Mr. McKenna, I would like to make one requesgt,
- . .1
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: 2078? We rill take the case under advisement and take Case 2077.

we be furnished permanent type photostats of the dilgrannatic
sketch and also of the three calculations.

MR. McKENNA: We have the original.

MR. NUTTER: This will be identified as the exhibit ’theix*.

ME. MoKENNA: All right,
MR. NUPTER: Does a@nyone have anything further for Cace
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STATE OF MEW MEXICO )
COUNTY OF BERMALILLO ; .

I, LEW NELSON, Notary Public in and for the County of
Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby aerf.ify that the fore-
going &nd attached tﬂﬁﬁpt of proceedings before the 0il
Conservétion Commission was reported by me in stenotype &nd
reduced to typewritten transeript by me and/or under my personal
sapervision and tit the s3me is a true record to the best of my
knowledge, skill and ability.

Witness my hand and seal this the L daj of SQ_pt;mber,
1960, in the City of Albuquerque, County of Bern2lillo, State of

~New Mexico.

7. Jlolowe

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:
June )., 1964

I do hereby certify that the foregoing 1is
a compieie record of the proceedings i

t.e Ex:uiiner hearving pof Case No?...?....?.?_.
heard bty we on... 7 iz i 1969

. ..., Examiner
New MExico 0il Conservation Commission
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